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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Mr R F Hancox

Scheme
:

Wellman Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1.
Wellman Pension Scheme Trustees (the Trustees)



2.
Wellman Group (Wellman)



3.
Aon Consulting (Aon)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 25 July 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox has alleged maladministration causing injustice, including financial loss, on the part of the Trustees, Wellman and Aon, in that his pension accrued after April 1995 has been incorrectly calculated.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
When Mr Hancox first joined the Scheme in April 1975, the accrual rate of his pension was 1/60th of final pensionable salary and he contributed 5.25% of pensionable salary.  At the time, “Final Pensionable Salary” was defined as the greater of 

“(a)
Pensionable Salary immediately preceding the Normal Retirement Date or earlier date of leaving service, death or retirement

or

(b)
the highest average Pensionable Salary for any three consecutive years out of the last ten years before Normal Retirement Date or earlier date of leaving service, death or retirement.” 

 AUTONUM 
By letter dated 31 March 1995, Wellman informed Mr Hancox that, in respect of post-6 April 1995 service, he was to be transferred to the senior executive category of the Scheme when the accrual rate of his pension would increase from 1/60th to 1/30th of final salary.

 AUTONUM 
In March 1996 Aon, the pension advisor to the Scheme, wrote to Mr Hancox enclosing a copy of the new booklet for the Scheme (the 1996 Booklet), and setting out the differences between his benefits as a senior executive category member and those shown in the booklet.  Aon stated 

“All definitions in the following have the same meaning as described in the booklet unless otherwise stated.

Income on Retirement at age 65

An annual pension of 1/60 of final pensionable salary for pensionable service up to 5 April 1995

plus
1/30 of final pensionable salary for pensionable service after 5 April 1995.

The result is subject to a maximum of 2/3 of final pensionable salary.”


The 1996 Booklet defined “Final Pensionable Salary” as

“Your highest average pensionable salary during any three consecutive years within your last ten years as a scheme member.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox’s employment with Wellman was terminated in 1998, but under his contract of employment he had to be given a notice period of 12 months for termination.  In connection with the termination of Mr Hancox’s employment, a Compromise Agreement was implemented between him and Wellman.  Clause 1.2 of the Compromise Agreement provided that Wellman shall

“procure that the Employee’s benefits in the Company’s pension scheme are augmented such that for the purpose of calculating all entitlements under the Scheme the Employee is deemed to accrue pensionable service on the basis on which he accrued it immediately before termination of his employment until 30 April 1999 with a salary of £104,500.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox said that in June 1999 he received a statement of his preserved benefits from Aon, which stated that his benefits were based on an averaging salary.  He added that, as this statement was at variance with the letter from Wellman of 31 March 1995, the Compromise Agreement and the previous benefit statements for 1997 and 1998, he queried the matter with Aon.  In November 1999 Aon replied by enclosing a revised statement and stating

“This has been amended from our previous statement to incorporate service to 5 April 1995 on the Wellman executive benefit basis.  On this basis the final benefit salary is defined as pensionable salary at the renewal date preceding date of exit.  I apologise for the confusion that has arisen in relation to this portion of your benefits, and confirm that my records have now been updated to show the correct level of benefits.

In relation to the benefits for service after 6 April 1995, these have been calculated in accordance with the special member letter issued to you on the 11 March 1996, i.e. 1/30th of final pensionable salary.  In this instance, final pensionable salary is your highest average pensionable salary during the last three consecutive years.  As you were granted an additional year’s service, the average has been based on your pensionable pay as at 6 April 1999, 1998 and 1997.”         

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox said that, following correspondence and discussions with Aon, he was provided with a revised statement which showed a split basis for calculating his benefits from the Scheme.  He said that, following further correspondence with the Trustees on this matter, he was informed that his contributions to the Scheme had been incorrectly deducted and he was offered a refund.  He stated that he declined this offer on the basis that he was entitled to pension benefits based on his salary immediately preceding his date of leaving and not an average of his salary.

 AUTONUM 
In response to the complaint, the Trustees stated that Mr Hancox’s benefits had been settled in accordance with his entitlement from the Scheme, and that the matter of his dispute lay with the interpretation and the implementation of the Compromise Agreement.  They contested Mr Hancox’s statement that his benefits on leaving the Scheme were at variance with his 1997 and 1998 benefit statements.  They stated that the issue relates to whether or not there was an allowance for the averaging of three pensionable salaries in these statements.  They pointed out that the benefit statements contained the wording “… assuming that there is no change in your current salary your Final Pensionable Salary will be …”, and this meant that, for the purposes of the annual benefit statements, the averaging process for final pensionable salary does not start to show until the last three years before retirement.  The Trustees stated that Mr Hancox originally contributed to the Scheme at a rate of 5.6% of his pensionable salary in respect of service to 1 April 1995.  On being transferred to the senior executive category, his contribution should have been reduced to 5.0% but was incorrectly reduced to 5.25%.

 AUTONUM 
Wellman submitted that, at the time Mr Hancox was transferred to the senior executive category of the Scheme, he was provided with a letter dated 11 March 1996 from Aon enclosing his personal copy of the new Scheme booklet (code F2).  Wellman stated that Aon’s letter went on to highlight very explicitly the difference between Mr Hancox’s current benefits and those described in the Scheme booklet.  The Scheme booklet provided the definition of ‘final pensionable salary’ as averaging over any three consecutive years within the last ten, and this was not overridden by Aon’s letter.  Wellman said that the reasons for the wording of clause 1.2 to the Agreement were

· when Mr Hancox’s contract of employment was terminated in 1998 his basic salary was £100,000 per annum;

· under his contract of employment he had to be given 12 months notice of termination;

· it had been agreed that had he worked his notice period he would have been entitled to an annual salary review and his pensionable service would be calculated up to 30 April 1999; and

· the clause had been put into the Agreement to augment his pension by both increasing his salary to £104,500 and calculating his pensionable service up to 30 April 1999, and only relates to his pensionable salary for the 12-month notice period and not any other period.  

 AUTONUM 
In response to queries by my office, Aon answered that the definition of ‘final pensionable salary’ for the majority of members of the Scheme, excluding those transferred to the senior executive category such as Mr Hancox, allowed for pensionable salary at the renewal date immediately preceding exit to be used.  Aon added that the change in definition applying to Mr Hancox came about as a result of his transfer to the senior executive category and not as a result of a wider change to the Scheme.

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
The complaint relates to the pension Mr Hancox had accrued after April 1995, which is the pension he accrued as a senior executive member of the Scheme.  The matter in dispute is the basis of calculation of final pensionable salary relating to this period of service.  

 AUTONUM 
I do not uphold the complaint against Aon on the grounds that it had no responsibility for deciding the basis on which Mr Hancox’s benefits from the Scheme were calculated.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox has claimed that his pension benefits accrued in this period should be based on his salary immediately preceding his date of leaving.  He has argued that when he was transferred to the senior executive category of the Scheme his pension accrual rate was improved from 1/60th to 1/30th of final salary.  He said that he continued to contribute at a rate of 5.25% after the transfer because this was the rate paid by all employees to secure retirement benefits based on final salary without averaging.  He said that the 1996 Booklet referred to a member’s contribution rate of 5% whereas he paying 5.25%.  He also claimed that the 1996 Booklet was applicable to employees who were members of the FKI [1989] Group Pension Scheme who subsequently joined the Scheme, and he believed that it was most probably sent to him in error.  He stated that the basis of termination of his employment with Wellman was contained in the Compromise Agreement and clause 1.2 specifically refers to provision of pension.     

 AUTONUM 
The letter of 31 March 1995 from Wellman to Mr Hancox informed him that the accrual rate of his pension would increase from 1/60th to 1/30th of final salary for each year of service after 6 April 1995.  Aon has stated that, as a result of the transfer to the senior executive category, the basis of calculation of Mr Hancox’s final pensionable salary changed from pensionable salary at the renewal date immediately preceding exit to an averaging over any three consecutive years in the last ten as provided for in the Scheme booklet he was sent in March 1996.  In my view, Mr Hancox should have been informed in March 1995, when he transferred to the senior executive category, that the definition of final pensionable salary had changed.  Wellman’s failure to inform Mr Hancox of this change clearly fell below acceptable standards and constitutes maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
The matter I have to consider is whether Mr Hancox has suffered an injustice as a consequence of this maladministration.  The Scheme booklet Mr Hancox was provided with in March 1996 defined ‘final pensionable salary’ as the average of his highest pensionable salaries over a period of three consecutive years within the last ten years.  Therefore, even though Aon’s letter of March 1996 did not specifically draw attention to the change in definition of ‘final pensionable salary’, it had referred to the Scheme booklet for all definitions.
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox claimed that the 1996 Booklet referred to a contribution rate of 5% for members, which was the rate paid by members of the FKI Scheme who subsequently transferred.  He also pointed to the definition of ‘pensionable service’ in page 15 of the 1996 Booklet which stated “… scheme membership including pensionable service in the FKI [1989] Group Pension Scheme which you would otherwise have completed up to age 65”.  He said that he believed that he most probably was sent this booklet in error.  I agree that the 1996 Booklet does refer to a contribution rate of 5%, but cannot agreed this is evidence that the definition of ‘final pensionable salary’ in this booklet does not apply to his post-April 1995 benefits because he was paying 5.25%. Clearly, there was no scheme booklet which covered members of the Scheme in the senior executive category and Mr Hancox had been sent a booklet the basis of which most closely matched his post-April 1995 benefits.  Indeed, the 1996 Booklet referred to a pension accrual rate of 1/60th and a spouse’s pension of half the member’s annual pension, whereas Mr Hancox’s post-April 1995 pension accrued at a rate of 1/30th and his spouse’s pension was two-thirds of his own pension.  If Mr Hancox felt that he had been sent the wrong booklet, he could have queried this with Wellman or Aon at the time, but he did not.
 AUTONUM 
With regard to Mr Hancox’s claim that he had been paying contributions at a higher rate of 5.25% as this was the rate to secure retirement benefits without averaging, there is no evidence to substantiate this claim.  Wellman has admitted that he should have contributed 5% and not 5.25% when he transferred and has offered to refund the overpaid contributions. 
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox has contended that Wellman’s letter in March 1995 referred to ‘final salary’ and not ‘final pensionable salary’, and this formed part of the contractual relationship between himself and Wellman.  Whilst I cannot disagree that this letter refers to ‘final salary’, this is not a term that is defined in the Scheme booklet or any other documentation relating to the Scheme.  However, the term ‘final pensionable salary’ is defined.  It is my view that the intention was to refer to ‘final pensionable salary’ and not ‘final salary’.  This view is reinforced by the fact that Aon’s letter of March 1996 informing Mr Hancox of the improvement in his benefits refers to ‘final pensionable salary’.       

 AUTONUM 
On the matter relating to clause 2.1 of the Compromise Agreement, I agree that the figure of £104,500 is Mr Hancox’s salary in the 12-month period up to 30 April 1999.  It is not his final pensionable salary on leaving the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hancox has contended that his benefit statements from the Scheme for the years 1997 and 1998 were not based on average salaries, and this is further evidence that his benefits on leaving the Scheme should be based on his pensionable salary at the renewal date preceding the date of leaving the Scheme.  I am unable to agree with this claim.  It is a common practice within the pensions industry when preparing benefit statements to base the estimated benefits on the assumption that there is no change in the last declared pensionable salary.  

 AUTONUM 
For the reasons given in paragraphs 14 to  20 above, in my judgment Mr Hancox has not suffered an injustice and therefore I do not uphold the complaint against Wellman.

 AUTONUM 
Regarding the complaint against the Trustees, there is no evidence that leads me to believe that Mr Hancox’s pension accrued after April 1995 has not been calculated in accordance with the provisions of the rules to the Scheme.  It is therefore appropriate that I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

23 May 2001
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